Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Assetline Limited

Company number

03210543

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3959 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert fult We (a)

name(s) and Leslie Ross

address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator(s) 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date {b) 19 May 2012 {b) 18 November 2012
Signed LERM
Joint Administrator
Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 0 the box opposite but if
you do, it will hetp Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

4
A8 06112/2012 w2t
GOMPANIES HOUSE
A12 27/11/2012 #314
COMPANIES HOUSE

Leshe Ross
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spmningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




6 GrantThornton

Our Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/KZP/F00934/

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reprganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
22 Novermnber 2012 mbugm >

T +44 {0)151 953 6900
Dear Sir F +44 (011611953 5405
W rant-ihointon co vk

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harrington Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

- All In Administration (together "the Companies™)

On 13 November 2012 the Court ordered that the Joint Admurustrators' term of office as
Jont Admunstrators' of the Companies be extended for a period of 24 months 1n accordance

with paragtaph 76(2)(z) of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 gving 2 revised date for
the automatic terminanon of the admnistrations of 16 November 2014

I enclose a copy of the progress report provided to court dated 12 October 2012. T can
confirm that there have been no matenal changes between 12 October 2012 and
18 November 2012.

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Comapmues

Lor

Leshe Ross
Joint Admnistrator

The affaws, business and property of the Comparues are being managed by Leshe Ross and
Matthew Dunham, appointed as admunistrators on 19 November 2008

Leslie Ross and Matthew Dunham are insolvency prachuioners licenced by the Insolvency
Practunoners Assoctation

Charmwwd Actountarts
Nidueryanr 67y wilhins G Thoemicn: insenaonad Lid

Grand Thorzin L LLP 15 2 irmviat 12ty parinarsi tegiored in Enghand and Wains No OCI07742. Fagrsered office: Grant Thamion Houss, kv Eiresd, Eucsion Bouare, Londorn K| P
ALstaf members Is svaiiable fram ouf eg:eied olics
Crant Thaormtion UK ULP i authertzad and rguiaiad iy e Financial Swvicrs Aulhrily b rvesimen? buoress.

At of pargonnd pesmitad by Grant Thorsion ko coes appordmants as incchvency practonss and of el respectve suhorksing bodkrs may b4 Bipected ot the sbove addres



o Grant Thornton

13

Qe Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/KZP/A02920/)

To the credicors

flecovery and Reorgantsstion

Gt Themton UK UP
4 Hardman Square

Spinunrfeids

Manchester M3 3ED

T +44 ()161 953 6900
12 October 2012 F +44 (0)167 953 6405

warw.yank-thoriton.co.uk

Dear Sits

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Intermational Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

= All In Administration {together "the Companies™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No.'s 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008

Introduction

Following my appomtment as jomt adnunistrator of the Compames by the Co-Operatve
Bank ple (the Bark) on 19 Novernber 2008 and Matthew Dunham's appointment as jomt
admunistrator by order of the Court dated 8 November 2010, T now report on the progress of
the admimstrations to date and artach:

s Appendix A, Forros 2 24B, together wath an account of our recetpts and payments for the
Compantes for the penod from 18 May 2012 to 12 October 2012 and also for the enure
period of the admunistrauons to date

¢ Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional mformaton from an admumstrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credtors’ nghts to
challenge an admurustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessne (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Assocation to act as
msolvency practunoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functrons of the admunmstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accourtants
Mgmbar fm witn Graet Thamien Intemationsd Ly

G Thermon UK LLP 6 & fmind Sy parmersheg fagtis] in England and Walss: Ne, OCTI07742. Repimrad otk Grars Thomtnn Houst, Mekton Steel, Eustng Sexany Landin Nt JEP
st of meroioens o sraable o ur cecisiied altioe:

Grant Trormton UX LLP & kst and ey 7 b B Servces Aumorkty Tor KvesIDaNe usiniss.

A st of persormed peerited Ty Grant Therion 1 by = idomery p e of s reap. riing hodies mity be IBIected 5T 150 Bbove addnias.




31

32

33

34

Statutory information
The Compares’ statutory detads are as follows

Company Registered number  Registered office

Faufax Gerrard Holdings Limited 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP, $1-13 Pentnll Road,
Cardiff, CF11 SUP

Fanfax Gerrard Traders Limited 03197027 Grant Thomton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road,
Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Harmngtons Exports Limited 03239482 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House, BO
Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3BJ

Fairfax Gerrard Interational Limited 02964504 Grant Thormton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road,
Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Farrfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 03204571 Grant Thomton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road,
Cardifi, CF11 9UP

Assetline Limited 03210643 Grant Thomion UK LLP, Kernet House, 80
Kings Road, Reading, RG1 38J

Assetiine Trading Limited 03244831 Grant Thomton UK LLP, Kennet House, 80

Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3BJ

Progress report

Book debt recovery

The puncpal assets of the Companies are book debts At the date of appontment, according
to the Comparnues' records, ¢ £9 million remamed outstanding

Book debts of £1,070,953 have been collected as at 12 October 2012, as shown in the table
below

Company Book debt recovery (£'000)
Falrfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 478
Fanfax Gemrard Traders Limited 393
Fairfax Gerrard Intemnational Limited 178
Assetline Limitad 22
Fairfax Gemrard Holdings Limited -

Assethine Trading Limited -
Harmnngtons Exports Limited -

Total 1,071

Stnce our last progress report covening the six months to 18 May 2012, we have recaved a
distribution of ¢ £175,000 from the supervisor of an indiiduat voluntary arrangement of 2
guarantor of one of the debts i Fairfax Gerrard International Limated

The debt collecuon 1s now focused on 2 small number of debtors where recovery 1s
considered possible These debtors 2re subject to on-gong legal action or separate formal
insolvency proceedings where we await distributions



35

3.6

37

41

42

43

44

45

46

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a sigmficant proporuon of the
debrs are owed by companes, tadiniduals and guarantors which are esther subject to
mnsolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have funds invested m property

Statutory matters
The Court ordered that the admunistranons were extended to 17 November 2012

To enable the admumstrators 1o complete the collection of the rematning debts, the
adrmunistrators will request the consent of the Court to extend the admimstratons for a
further two vears It is anticipated the admunstrattons will be brought to a conclusion withun
thar peniod.

Qutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The puncipal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which art the date of appomntment was owed
£1,410,000 by Fatrfax Gerrard Inrernanonal Limnited and Faurfax Gerrard Contracts Limated
The Bank has cross guarantees over the Companues

To date the Bank has recesved distribuons totalling £350,000 Unfortunately for the reasons
noted above 1 relation io the collectability of the debtors ledger 1t 1s unbikely that the Bank
will be repaid 1n Full in relation to s mdebtedness

Preferential creditors

The preferential credrtors of Farfax Gerrard Holdings Limited were esumated at £7,000 1n
the estmated financial posigon provided to creditors with our statement of proposals. We do
not anticipate there will be a dividend for these creditors.

There are no preferenual creditors m any other of the companies

Unsecured creditors
We do not anncipate the Companies’ unsecured creditors will recesve a dividend since, as
noted above, 1t 15 estunated the Bank's debt will not be pad 1 full

As the Bank's secuniry is dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out i favour of unsecured creditors

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), we confirm our ume costs to
12 October 2012 for the admmustranons amounted to {666,792, represenung 2,697 hours at
an average of £247 per hour To date [ have drawn fees of £300,000




52

53

54

63

‘The table below semmanses the adrunistrators’ ume costs and remuneration across the
Compantes

Company Hours Time costs (£} Adminlistrators'
fees (£}
Fairfax Germrard Holdings Limiled 1,347 99 344,055 45 -
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited 608 74 147,873 0C 115,000
Fawfax Gerrard Contracts Lenited 36003 86,595 75 75,000
Fairfax Gerrard internatonal bimited 189 11 45,380 85 -
Asselline Limited 84 57 17,962 20 10,000
Harringtons Exports Lirnied 5311 11,878 05 -
Assetine Trading Lirmted 6305 11,855 20
Total 2,696 60 666,791 50 200,000

We have obtained approval of our fees from the Bank 1n accordance with Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Background information regarding the fees of adminsstrators can be found at
wyaw.nsolvency-practisoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees’)  Akernaovely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 13
charged 1n 6 munute urts

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Gateley Wareing (Manchester) LLP (Gateley) contmue to be engaged to provide legal advice

Gateley 1s currently advising me on the recovery of several debts and the statutory matters of
the administrations, with the assistance of Counsel. There are currently no outstanding
mvoices due to Gateley or to Counsel

Gateley and Counsel has accrued costs of £9,800 and £8,016 respectvely in the pertod. Both
costs are exclusive of VAT

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Fanfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted

Lo

Les Ross
Jont Admumstrator

The affairs, bustness and property of Faufax Gerrard Holdings Limuted are being managed by
Leslie Ross and Matthew Dunham, following the Companies being placed into administration
on 19 November 2008

Enc



Appendix A

A Abstracts of the administrators' receipts and
payments




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited — In

Administration

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the petiod

19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

Racelpts

Misc float receipis

Misc refund

Book debts due to Faufax Gemard Traders Limited
Book debts due to Fakfax Gerrard Internationat Limited

Paymaents

Legal fees

Bank/ISA interast gross
Misc float payments
Agentshvaluers fees
Professionsl fees
Debt collection
Statonery & Post
Storage Costs
Statutery advertising
Insurance of assets
Barnk charges

Balance

Represented by

VAT receivable

Funds in hand

COwed to Farfax Gemard Traders Linuled
Owed lo Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

19 Nov 2008 - 18 May 2012 -
17 May 2012 12 Oct 2012 Total
£ £ £
48159 - 48159
2,000 09 . 2,000 09
40,000 00 - 40 00G 00
- 175,182 78 175,182 78
42,481 68 - 217,664 46
9 510 00 - 9,510 00
948 - 948
4,134 56 - 413458
991 20 - 991.20
350 00 - 390 0D
6,025.05 - 602505
590 47 - 590.47
2,813 08 - 2,812 08
226 80 - 226 80
3,204 13 - 3,294 13
6,844 B4 688 5,851 52
34,829 39 588 34,836 27
7,652 29 (6 88) 182,828 19
4,576 71 - 4576 T1
3,075 58 175,175 90 178,251 48
{40 D00 00C) - {40,000 00)
- {175,182 78) {175,182 78)
(32347 71) {6 88) {32 354 59)

Note Thete 1s no comparnson to the directors staremenc of affairs as a staternent of affaus

has not been prepared




Appendix A

Harringtons Exports Limited — In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

19 Nov 2008 - 18 May 2012 -
17 May 2012 12 Oct 2012 Total
£ £ £
Recelpts
Payments
Balance

Note There 15 1o companson to the directors statement of affairs as a statetnent of affairs
has not been prepared.




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited — In
Administration

Receipts and payments account for the petiod
19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

13 Nov 2008 - 18 May 2012 -

17 May 2012 12 Oct 2012 Total
£ £ £
Recelpts
Book debls 2,400 6O 175,182 78 177,582 78
2,400 60 175,182 78 177,582 78
Payments
Administrators expenses 25641 - 256 41
Bank charges 1158 1158
267.29 - 2567 99
Balance 2,132 01 175,182 78 177,314 79
Rapresented by
VAT recewable 2915 - 2915
Funds in hand 2,102 86 - 2,102 86
Owed by Farfax Gerrard Holding Limited - 175,182 78 175,182 78
2,13201 175,182 78 177,314 79

Note. There 15 00 comparison to the directors statement of affaws as 2 statement of affaurs
has not been prepared




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited — In

Administration

Appandix A

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

Roceipts
Bock debts
Bank interest

Payments

Admimistrators fees

Administrators expenses

Legal fees

Litigation settlement

Comoration tax

Debt collection

Storage costs

Bank charges

Distribution to floating charge creditor

Batance

Represented by

VAT receivable
Furdds i hand

Note There 1s no companson to the directors statement of affars as a statermnent of affarrs

has not been prepared

19 Nov 2008 - 18 May 2012 -
17 May 2012 12 Oct 2012 Total
£ £ £
478,521 25 - 478,521 25
138 43 . 138 43
478,859 68 - 478,659 68
45,600 00 30,000 00 75,000 00
20071 71088 92153
81,083 34 - 81,083 34
25,000 00 - 25,000 00
34 92 - 34 92
11,203 04 - 11,203 04
11000 - 11000
40 60 1120 5180
220,000 00 - 220,000 00
382,682 61 30,722 08 413,404 69
95,077 07 {30,722 )8) 55,254 89
23,830 46 6,142 18 29972864
72,146 61 (36,864 26} 35,282 35
95,977 07 (30,722 08) 65,254 99




Appendix A

Assetline Limited — In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

19 Nov 2008 - 18 May 2012 -
17 May 2012 120ct 2012 Total
£ £ E
Recoipts
Bock debts 22,286 94 - 22,286 94
22,286 94 - 22,286 94
Payments
Administrators fees 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
Administrators expenses 95 97 - 9597
Debt coflection 1,995 80 - 1,995 80
Bank charges 2250 - 2250
12,114 27 - 12,114 27
Balance T 10,172 67 - 10,172 67
Represented by
VAT recewvable 2,014 40 - 2,014 40
Funds in hand 28,158 27 - 8,158 27
10,172 67 - 10,172 67

Note. There 1s no companson to the directors statement of affarrs as a statement of affars
has not been prepared

10



Appendix A

Assetline Trading Limited — In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the petiod
19 November 2008 to 12 October 2012

19 Nav 2008 - 18 May 2012 -
17 May 2012 12 Det 2012 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Payments
Balance

Note There 1s no companson to the directors statement of affas as 2 statement of affairs
has not been prepared.

11




Appendix B

B An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditots' nghts to request additional
information from the administrator

Rule 2.48A

m

@

3)

@

If

()  wathin 21 days of recerpt of 2 progress report under Rule 247 -
(® asecured credutor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicavon made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wnting to the admnistrator for further mformanon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admmstrator comphies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the mnformanon asked for, or
() 5o far as the admmistrator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimstration or mught reasonably be expected 1o lead to violence agamst
any person, ot
() the admmstrator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

wnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(2)  the grving by the admunstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informaton asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prepudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

patagraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1t Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just

12



Appondin C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule

O

()

(1B)

&)

&)

@

&)

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the ‘
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

2109

Any sceured creditor, or any unsecured eredior with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creduors (including that credutoc) or the perrssion of
the court, may apply 1o the court for onc or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Applicanon may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneraton charged by the adnunistrator, i
(b)  thebasis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneranon under Rule 2 106, or ‘
{c)  expenses incurred by the admumstrater,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recerpt by the appheant of the progress repost whach first
reports the charging of the remuncranon or the incurnng of the expenses in questuon
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrruss 1t without a
heanng but 1t shall not do so without grving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court w bst the applicanon
for a without notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admumstrator a
notice staung the venue and accompansed by 2 copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applhcant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the apphicanen to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the followmng orders -

(8}  an order reducing the amount of ramunerauon whieh the admunistator was
entitled 1o charge

{b)  an order fiung the basis of remuncraton at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basss of remunerauon

{d}  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses 1 gueston be treated
as not being expenses of the adminustraton

(¢}  an order that the adnumstrator or the admimstrator’s personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuncration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and mav make any other order that ot thinks just but an erder under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of perods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the count orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunisteation




